# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7922768

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DOUGLAS PASCHALL	04/24/2023
ADEL F. HALASA	07/26/2022
MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS	04/24/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	e: AKRON POLYMER SOLUTIONS, INC.	
Street Address: 5 LAS PISADAS		
City: RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92688	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17812578

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)434-8888

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: bms@etblaw.com DANIEL A. THOMSON Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1914 AKRON-PENINSULA ROAD

Address Line 4: AKRON, OHIO 44313

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 42536.50030	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL A. THOMSON
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel A. Thomson/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=42536.50030 Assignment Signed#page1.tif source=42536.50030 Assignment Signed#page2.tif source=42536.50030 Assignment Signed#page3.tif source=42536.50030 Assignment Signed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 063452 FRAME: 0702 507875638

Docket No.: Application No.: Date Filed: 42536,50030 17/812,578 July 14, 2022

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

DOUGLAS PASCHALL 5 Las Pisadas Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

ADEL F. HALASA 5040 Everette Road Akron, OH 44333

MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS 908 Tabernash Drive Leander, Texas 78641

have invented certain improvements in a **Graphene As Additive In Sidewall Applications** and described in a provisional patent application filed the 15th day of July 2021 (Serial No. 63/222,101), and in a patent application filed the 14th day of July 2022 by the undersigned for filing in the United States of America, being owner of all right, title, and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, **Akron Polymer Solutions**, **Inc.**, of 5 Las Pisadas, Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688, an Ohio corporation (assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and said invention described therein and any and all patents to be obtained therefore, all as hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration received by the undersigned, the undersigned do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said assignee, its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agrees to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue, and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to said application or invention and to sign all other lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, but without expense to themselves, which the assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective including by way of example, but not of limitation, the following acts:

(1) Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits, and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by the assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;

PATENT REEL: 063452 FRAME: 0703

evidence, and the giving of tes	ability in the execution of all lawful do timony in interference, opposition, nu action or improvement, applications, or pa	Illification or infringement
The undersigned hereby authorized filing date of the above-identified application	s said assignee to insert in this Assignron when known.	nent the serial number and
TALWIENG WITERPOOR A		
in with 55 where or, the uncignature.	dersigned has hereunto set his hand and:	seal on the date set after his
	DIMIL	. 4/24/27 <sub>2022</sub> _
	Douglas Paschall	Date
Witness:		
Name:		
	lersigned has hereunto set his hand and s	seal on the date set after her
ignature.		
	ADEL F. HALASA	Date
Witness:		
Name:		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the und signature.	lersigned has hereunto set his hand and s	seal on the date set after her
	MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS	, , , , , 2023 - Date
Witness:		
Name:		

(2)	evidence, and the giving of testi	bility in the execution of all lawful doc inony in interference, opposition, nul ition or improvement, applications, or par	llification or infrin	gement
filing (	The undersigned hereby authorizes late of the above-identified application	said assignee to insert in this Assignma when known.	ent the serial numb	er and
signatı		ersigned has hereunto set his hand and se	eal on the date set at	fter his
		Douglas Paschall	Date	<sub>.3</sub> 2022
Witnes	s:			
Name:				
signatu		rsigned has hereunto set his hand and se	al on the date set af	ter her
		ADELF. BALASA		2022
Witnes				
Name:	Daniel A Thomas			
signatu		signed has hereunto set his hand and sea	il on the date set aft	er her
		Michael Brendan Rodgers		2022
Witness	s:	erikana kalenda aranak	sent.	
Name:				

PATENT REEL: 063452 FRAME: 0705

The undersigned hereby authorizes said assignee to insert in this Assignment the serial nufiling date of the above-identified application when known.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  Douglas Paschall  Date  Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  ADEL F. HALASA  Date  Witness:  Name:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  Witness:  Marchael Brendan Rodges  Date  Witness:  Michael Fadron  Name:	e	To co-operate to the best of our abili- widence, and the giving of testime proceedings involving the said invention	ony in interference, oppos	sition, mullification of	r infringement
DOUGLAS PASCHALL  Date  Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  ADEL F. HALASA  Date  Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  ARG. 2  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS  Date  Witness:	T iling date	The undersigned hereby authorizes sa e of the above-identified application w	id assignee to insert in thi	s Assignment the ser	ial number and
Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  ADEL F. HALASA  Date  Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  ARC 2  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS  Date  Witness:	II ignature.	N WITNESS WHEREOF, the unders	igned has hereunto set his h	and and seal on the d	ate set after his
Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  ADEL F. HALASA  Date  Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  ARC 2  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS  Date  Witness:				•	, 2022
Name:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  ADEL F. HALASA  Date  Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS  Date  Witness:			DOUGLAS PASCHALL	Da	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  ADEL F. HALASA  Date  Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS  Date  Witness:	Vitness:				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  ADEL F. HALASA  Date  Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS  Date  Witness:	T				
ADEL F. HALASA  Date  Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS  Date  Witness:	ame:				
ADEL F. HALASA  Date  Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS  Date  Witness:					
Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS Date  Witness:	IN ignature.	N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersi	gned has hereunto set his h	and and seal on the da	ate set after her
Witness:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS Date  Witness:					, 2022
Name:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.  ARC 2  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS  Date  Witness:			ADEL F. HALASA	Dat	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.    Color   Color   Color   Color     MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS   Date	Vitness:				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date se signature.    Color   Color   Color   Color     MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS   Date					
Signature.  ARC 2  MICHAEL BRENDAN RODGERS  Date  Witness:	ame:				
Witness:	IN gnature.	N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersi	gned has hereunto set his h	and and seal on the da	ite set after her
Witness:  Mochael Padren  Name:  Michael Padión			MICHAEL BRENDAN ROD	ARR Date	24,2023
	Vitness:  Model  ame:  Micl	had Padren had Padión			

Page 2 of 2

**PATENT** 

REEL: 063452 FRAME: 0706